

www.bronxda.nyc.gov www.facebook.com/BronxDistrictAttorney www.twitter.com/BronxDAClark

DARCEL D. CLARK DISTRICT ATTORNEY, BRONX COUNTY **198 EAST 161ST STREET BRONX, N.Y. 10451** (718) 590-2234

72-2023 For Immediate Release November 14, 2023

## BRONX MAN SENTENCED TO 13 YEARS IN PRISON FOR WEAPON POSSESSION Defendant Fired on Officers Responding to 911 Call of Man With a Gun

Bronx District Attorney Darcel D. Clark today announced that a Bronx man has been sentenced to 13 years in prison for Criminal Possession of a Weapon for his role in a shootout that left two NYPD officers and the defendant injured.

District Attorney Clark said, "The defendant was approached by police officers who were responding to a 911 call. He pulled out a gun leading to a shootout which injured both officers. These officers risked their lives to get another gun off our streets and I commend them for making the Bronx a safer place."

District Attorney Clark said Charlie Vasquez, 24, of Featherbed Lane, was sentenced today to 13 years in prison by Bronx Supreme Court Justice Joseph McCormack. Vasquez pleaded guilty to second-degree Criminal Possession of a Weapon on September 18, 2023, before Bronx Supreme Court Justice Albert Lorenzo.

According to the investigation, on November 24, 2021, at approximately 8:06 p.m., uniformed NYPD Police Officers Robert Holmes and Alejandra Jacobs of the 48th Precinct, responded to a 911 call about a man with a gun at 2405 Beaumont Avenue. When they got to the location, they approached Vasquez, who was sitting on the stoop. The defendant took out a pistol and fired, leading to an exchange of gunfire in which Officer Jacobs was shot in the arm; Officer Holmes was shot in the chest, and the defendant was also shot.

The case was prosecuted by Omer Wiczyk, Chief of the Public Integrity Bureau, under the supervision of Denise Kodjo, Deputy Chief of the Investigations Division, and Wanda Perez Maldonado, Chief of the Investigations Division.

District Attorney Clark thanked Trial Preparation Assistant Lakora Sarkodie of the Public Integrity Bureau for her assistance in the case.



www.bronxda.nyc.gov www.facebook.com/BronxDistrictAttorney www.twitter.com/BronxDAClark

DARCEL D. CLARK DISTRICT ATTORNEY, BRONX COUNTY **198 EAST 161ST STREET BRONX, N.Y. 10451** (718) 590-2234

District Attorney Clark also thanked NYPD Captain Eileen Downing, Lieutenant Anthony Corrado, Sergeant Bruno Pomponio, Detective Nathaniel Jeffers and Detective Jonathan Bradlin, all of the Force Investigations Division, as well as Detective Matthew Janisch of the NYPD Crime Scene Unit, for their assistance.